3.3. Market risk (continued)

c) Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk (continued)

Concentration of currency risk on financial instruments

2010 2009
L$ (000) L$ (000)

 Balance
Dec 31

 Exchange
rate + 2%

Exchange
rate - 2%

Balance
Dec.31

Exchange
rate + 2%

 Exchange
rate - 2%

Total liabilities 17,294,101  17,639,984   16,948,216 9,344,508   9,903,780   8,782,597
movement 345,885   (345,885)   561,911   (561,911)

If the financial liabilities in Liberian Dollars depreciated by 2% against the U.S Dollars on the

Statement of financial position, liabilities denominated in U.S. Dollars would have been L$17.6

billion, L$0.34 billion higher than the December 31, 2010 figure of L$17.3 billion as compared to

9.9 billion, L$0.56 billion higher than L$9.3 billion for December 2009. If the Liberian Dollar

appreciated by 2% against the U.S. Dollar at December 31, 2010, financial liabilities denominated in

U.S. Dollars would have been L$16.9 billion, L$0.30 billion lower than L$17.3 billion at December

31, 2010 (December 31, 2009: L$8.7 billion, L$0.56 billion lower than L$9.3 billion).

d) Sensitivity for “Interest rate risk

2010 2009
L$ (000)  L$ (000)

 Balance
Dec 31

 Interest rate
+ 1%

Interest rate
- 1%

 Balance
Dec 31

 Interest
rate + 1%

 Interest
rate - 1%

Interest  income 541,713   664,021   419,404   561,258   665,316   457,200
movement 122,308   (122,308)   104,058   (104,058)

The Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis estimates the impact that a change in interest rates would

have on financial assets. If the United States Dollar interest rate on financial assets had increased by

1% (in absolute terms) at December 31, 2010 on financial assets with variable interest rates, interest

and similar income would have been L$664 million, L$122  million higher than the December 31,

2010 of L$541  million  (December 31, 2009: L$665 million, L$104 million higher than L$561

million), and if interest rate on financial assets with variable interest rates had decreased by 1% (in